Slave's Last Name

Chester County Fugitive Slave Records - Slave Index

Slave's First Name
Abraham
Adam
Albert
Amy

Ann

Ben

Bill

Bob
Bobb
Caesar
Camillus
Cate
Charlotta
Charlotte
Clem
Coap
Comas
Dade
Daniel
Delia
Edmund

Eli

Slave'sAge

11

26
45
19
14-15

28-29

40
33
26
18
30
25-30
25
34
20
24-25
23

19-20

Slave's Sex

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Male

Male

Master's First Name
Stephen
Washington
Clarissa
Frederick
Thomas
Aaron
Catharine
Stephen
Edward
Edward
Andrew
Edward
Stephen
Stephen
William
Thomas
Archibald
Benjamin
William, Esq.
William
Robison

Stephen

Master's Last Name

Rigdon
Hall
Purnell
Briscoe
Birkhead
Justice
Scanlan
Hollingsworth
Bussey
Hall
Gray
Bussey
Rigdon
Rigdon
Brewer
Ayres
Dorsey
Hixson
Anderson
Forwood
Way

Rigdon

Chester County Archives and Record Services, West Chester, PA 19380

Date of Petition
August 11, 1836
October 9, 1833
August 31, 1831
November 12, 1822
January 7, 1825
May 12, 1821

April 11, 1832

June 6, 1805
October 22, 1824
January 9, 1829
December 20, 1821
November 17, 1824
August 11, 1836
September 8, 1836
September 25, 1832
October 8, 1831
January 22, 1829
October 25, 1839
January 14, 1834
May 5, 1820
August 11, 1834

August 11, 1836



Slave's Last Name

Slave's First Name

Elie
Elijah
Grace
Gusty
Hagar
Hagar
Hannah
Hannah Jane
Hannah Jane
Henny
Henry
Hinny
Horace
Hosca
Jacob
Jacob
Jake
James
Jarvis
Joe
Joe
Joe
John
John

John

Slave'sAge
6

20

30
27
18

17

16
35
17
20
32
31

18

45
30
27
33

16

29

Chester County Archives and Record Services, West Chester, PA 19380

Slave's Sex

Male

Male

Female

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Master's First Name
Stephen
William, Esq.
Washington
Elizabeth
Henry
Thomas
Stephen
Stephen
Stephen
John
William
Stephen
Archibald
Stephen
John

John
Luther
Thomas
Mary

John
Joseph
John
Archibald
William

James, Dr.

Master's Last Name
Rigdon
Anderson
Hall
Dunlop
Andrews
Ayres
Rigdon
Rigdon
Rigdon
Massey
Ramsey
Rigdon
Dorsey
Rigdon
Strutt
Street
Jarrett
Nowland
Sappington
Rutledge
Cook
Rutledge
Dorsey
Bowen

Reardon

Date of Petition
September 8, 1836
January 14, 1834
October 9, 1833
May 21, 1832
August 20, 1824
November 12, 1827
August 11, 1836
September 8, 1836
August 11, 1836
September 23, 1828
August 27, 1829
August 11, 1836
January 22, 1829
August 11, 1836
October 8, 1831
October 10, 1831
December 10, 1830
June 22, 1824

July 6, 1822
December 11, 1830
October 28, 1820
December 10, 1830
January 22, 1829
November 8, 1805

December 20, 1824



Slave's Last Name

Slave's First Name
Joshua
Joshua
Josiah
Leah
Letty
Levin
Louise
Margarett
Mary
Mary
Mike
Mike
Mike
Nancy
Ned
Patrick
Perry
Perry
Peter
Polly
Pompey
Primus
Richard
Richard

Rose

Slave'sAge
18
23
18
23
23

28

17
43-50
23
25-30
26
25-30
40
27
17
21

36-37

20-21
37

25
14-15
7

37

Chester County Archives and Record Services, West Chester, PA 19380

Slave's Sex

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Female

Female

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Master's First Name
Stephen
William
Stephen
John
John
Moses
Washington
Jesse
Mary
William
Andrew
William
Andrew
Stephen
Robert
William
George
Isaac
Robison
Jesse
Joshua
Henry
Margret
Henrietta

John

Master's Last Name
Rigdon
Hutchins
Rigdon
Massey
Brown
Johnson
Hall

Moore
Sappington
Billingsglen
Smith
Ramsey
Smith
Rigdon
Gover
Ramsey
Finley
Taylor
Way
Turner
Rolph
Franklin
Gates
Tilghman

Veazy

Date of Petition
August 11, 1836
October 8, 1827
August 11, 1836
September 23, 1828
July 18, 1829
September 23, 1828
October 9, 1833
July 11, 1829

July 6, 1822

August 22, 1837
May 31, 1833
August 27, 1829
June 3, 1833

August 11, 1836
July 7, 1824

August 27, 1829
December 15, 1829
February 20, 1830
August 11, 1834
July 2, 1831

March 17, 1825
September 17, 1828
June 2, 1823
February 16, 1835

October 9, 1822



Slave's Last Name

Anderson
Archer
Bowyer
Boyer
Chace
Christie
Collins
Cooper
Coward
Daniel
Dennis
Dennis

Derby

Slave's First Name
Sam
Sam
Sam
Samuel
Santy
Shadrick
Steven
Steven
Tom
Tom
Vincent
Wesley
John
Bill

Dick
William
Isaac
Henry
Elijah
Harry
Margaret
Thomas
Parke
Parke

Solomon

Slave'sAge
15

24

25

18

22-23

14

27
16

23

19

22

27
21
28
38
16
65-70
25
24

30
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Slave's Sex

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Male

Male

Male

Male

Master's First Name
James
Samuel
William
Thomas
James
William

John

James

Luke
Stephen
William
Robison
Abraham
John

John
Thomas, Esq.
Joshua
Jacob
Joshua

John
Elizabeth
William, Capt.
Samuel
Samuel

William

Master's Last Name
Brindley
Parker
Spears
Ayres
Amos
Ramsey
Gibson
Blair
Griffith
Rigdon
Ramsey
Way

Eves

Price

Budd
Sappington
Bosley
Hoke
Bosley
Hollingsworth
Smith

Lane
McMullen
McMullen

Paca

Date of Petition
January 10, 1832
March 8, 1828
November 2, 1825
March 2, 1822
January 5, 1824
August 27, 1829
February 13, 1821
February 13, 1821
November 14, 1821
August 11, 1836
August 27, 1829
August 11, 1834
February 3, 1824
September 13, 1836
December 18, 1827
August 28, 1835
July 12, 1837
September 5, 1835
July 12, 1837
November 27, 1829
February 16, 1835
August 5, 1822
June 9, 1830

June 9, 1830

August 13, 1835



Slave's Last Name
Dowel
Fisher
Flowers
Gibbs
Green
Griffin
Hawkins
Johnston
Matthews
Murray
Murray
Murry
Reed
Richardson
Roberts
Roberts
Sims
Sleigh
Stafford
Tillotson
Tillotson

Toogood

Slave's First Name
Levi

Isaac
Phill
Mark
Marchel
Eliza
Charlotte
Isaac
James
Milly
Nicey
John
Isaac
Samuel
Patience
Sophia
Perry
Samuel
Phebe
Bill
Margarett

John

Slave'sAge
27

21

28
40-45
25
19

18

19-20

21-22

23-25
26
23
35-36
27
35
19

27-30
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Slave's Sex

Male

Male

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Male

Female

Female

Male

Male

Female

Male

Female

Male

Master's First Name
John, Jr.
Josiah
John
Thomas
Peter
William
James, Dr.
Rebecca
Fench
John

John
Alfred
Elizabeth
James, Esq.
Thomas
John
Benjamin, Jr.
Levi
Joseph
Thomas
Thomas

William

Master's Last Name
Clemson
Foard
Bowen
Harper
Boushell
Paca
Reardon
Gorshuch
Tilghman
Ridout
Ridout
Jones
Chauncey
Riddle
Harper
Ridout
Pearce
Henshaw
Cannon
Veazey
Veazey

Price

Date of Petition
June 16, 1838
September 14, 1822
September 16, 1806
August 28, 1829
June 11, 1825
August 13, 1835
December 20, 1824
January 17, 1826
February 16, 1835
January 14, 1828
January 14, 1828
October 5, 1829
August 26, 1835
October 14, 1829
August 28, 1829
January 14, 1828
March 11, 1826
June 8, 1832

July 10, 1829
December 28, 1829
December 28, 1829

August 9, 1836
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