Chester County Fugitive Slave Records - Slave Index

Slave's Last Name	Slave's First Name	Slave'sAge	Slave's Sex	Master's First Name	Master's Last Name	Date of Petition
	Abraham	11	Male	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Adam		Male	Washington	Hall	October 9, 1833
	Albert	26	Male	Clarissa	Purnell	August 31, 1831
	Amy	45	Female	Frederick	Briscoe	November 12, 1822
	Ann	19	Female	Thomas	Birkhead	January 7, 1825
	Ben	14-15	Male	Aaron	Justice	May 12, 1821
	Bill	28-29	Male	Catharine	Scanlan	April 11, 1832
	Bob		Male	Stephen	Hollingsworth	June 6, 1805
	Bobb	40	Male	Edward	Bussey	October 22, 1824
	Caesar	33	Male	Edward	Hall	January 9, 1829
	Camillus	26	Male	Andrew	Gray	December 20, 1821
	Cate	18	Female	Edward	Bussey	November 17, 1824
	Charlotta	30	Female	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Charlotte	25-30	Female	Stephen	Rigdon	September 8, 1836
	Clem	25	Male	William	Brewer	September 25, 1832
	Coap	34	Male	Thomas	Ayres	October 8, 1831
	Comas	20	Male	Archibald	Dorsey	January 22, 1829
	Dade	24-25	Male	Benjamin	Hixson	October 25, 1839
	Daniel	23	Male	William, Esq.	Anderson	January 14, 1834
	Delia	19-20	Female	William	Forwood	May 5, 1820
	Edmund		Male	Robison	Way	August 11, 1834
	Eli	6	Male	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836

Slave's Last Name	Slave's First Name	Slave'sAge	Slave's Sex	Master's First Name	Master's Last Name	Date of Petition
	Elie	6	Male	Stephen	Rigdon	September 8, 1836
	Elijah	20	Male	William, Esq.	Anderson	January 14, 1834
	Grace		Female	Washington	Hall	October 9, 1833
	Gusty	30	Male	Elizabeth	Dunlop	May 21, 1832
	Hagar	27	Female	Henry	Andrews	August 20, 1824
	Hagar	18	Female	Thomas	Ayres	November 12, 1827
	Hannah	17	Female	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Hannah Jane	2	Female	Stephen	Rigdon	September 8, 1836
	Hannah Jane	2	Female	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Henny	4	Female	John	Massey	September 23, 1828
	Henry	16	Male	William	Ramsey	August 27, 1829
	Hinny	35	Female	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Horace	17	Male	Archibald	Dorsey	January 22, 1829
	Hosca	20	Male	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Jacob	32	Male	John	Strutt	October 8, 1831
	Jacob	31	Male	John	Street	October 10, 1831
	Jake	18	Male	Luther	Jarrett	December 10, 1830
	James		Male	Thomas	Nowland	June 22, 1824
	Jarvis	45	Male	Mary	Sappington	July 6, 1822
	Joe	30	Male	John	Rutledge	December 11, 1830
	Joe	27	Male	Joseph	Cook	October 28, 1820
	Joe	33	Male	John	Rutledge	December 10, 1830
	John	16	Male	Archibald	Dorsey	January 22, 1829
	John		Male	William	Bowen	November 8, 1805
	John	29	Male	James, Dr.	Reardon	December 20, 1824

Slave's Last Name	Slave's First Name	Slave'sAge	Slave's Sex	Master's First Name	Master's Last Name	Date of Petition
	Joshua	18	Male	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Joshua	23	Male	William	Hutchins	October 8, 1827
	Josiah	18	Male	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Leah	23	Female	John	Massey	September 23, 1828
	Letty	23	Female	John	Brown	July 18, 1829
	Levin	28	Male	Moses	Johnson	September 23, 1828
	Louise		Female	Washington	Hall	October 9, 1833
	Margarett	17	Female	Jesse	Moore	July 11, 1829
	Mary	43-50	Female	Mary	Sappington	July 6, 1822
	Mary	23	Female	William	Billingsglen	August 22, 1837
	Mike	25-30	Male	Andrew	Smith	May 31, 1833
	Mike	26	Male	William	Ramsey	August 27, 1829
	Mike	25-30	Male	Andrew	Smith	June 3, 1833
	Nancy	40	Female	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Ned	27	Male	Robert	Gover	July 7, 1824
	Patrick	17	Male	William	Ramsey	August 27, 1829
	Perry	21	Male	George	Finley	December 15, 1829
	Perry	36-37	Male	Isaac	Taylor	February 20, 1830
	Peter		Male	Robison	Way	August 11, 1834
	Polly	20-21	Female	Jesse	Turner	July 2, 1831
	Pompey	37	Male	Joshua	Rolph	March 17, 1825
	Primus	25	Male	Henry	Franklin	September 17, 1828
	Richard	14-15	Male	Margret	Gates	June 2, 1823
	Richard	7	Male	Henrietta	Tilghman	February 16, 1835
	Rose	37	Female	John	Veazy	October 9, 1822

Slave's Last Name	Slave's First Name	Slave'sAge	Slave's Sex	Master's First Name	Master's Last Name	Date of Petition
	Sam	15	Male	James	Brindley	January 10, 1832
	Sam	24	Male	Samuel	Parker	March 8, 1828
	Sam	25	Male	William	Spears	November 2, 1825
	Samuel	18	Male	Thomas	Ayres	March 2, 1822
	Santy	22-23	Male	James	Amos	January 5, 1824
	Shadrick	14	Male	William	Ramsey	August 27, 1829
	Steven		Male	John	Gibson	February 13, 1821
	Steven		Male	James	Blair	February 13, 1821
	Tom	27	Male	Luke	Griffith	November 14, 1821
	Tom	16	Male	Stephen	Rigdon	August 11, 1836
	Vincent	23	Male	William	Ramsey	August 27, 1829
	Wesley		Male	Robison	Way	August 11, 1834
Anderson	John	19	Male	Abraham	Eves	February 3, 1824
Archer	Bill		Male	John	Price	September 13, 1836
Bowyer	Dick	22	Male	John	Budd	December 18, 1827
Boyer	William		Male	Thomas, Esq.	Sappington	August 28, 1835
Chace	Isaac	27	Male	Joshua	Bosley	July 12, 1837
Christie	Henry	21	Male	Jacob	Hoke	September 5, 1835
Collins	Elijah	28	Male	Joshua	Bosley	July 12, 1837
Cooper	Harry	38	Male	John	Hollingsworth	November 27, 1829
Coward	Margaret	16	Female	Elizabeth	Smith	February 16, 1835
Daniel	Thomas	65-70	Male	William, Capt.	Lane	August 5, 1822
Dennis	Parke	25	Male	Samuel	McMullen	June 9, 1830
Dennis	Parke	24	Male	Samuel	McMullen	June 9, 1830
Derby	Solomon	30	Male	William	Paca	August 13, 1835

Slave's Last Name	Slave's First Name	Slave'sAge	Slave's Sex	Master's First Name	Master's Last Name	Date of Petition
Dowel	Levi	27	Male	John, Jr.	Clemson	June 16, 1838
Fisher	Isaac	21	Male	Josiah	Foard	September 14, 1822
Flowers	Phill		Male	John	Bowen	September 16, 1806
Gibbs	Mark	28	Male	Thomas	Harper	August 28, 1829
Green	Marchel	40-45	Male	Peter	Boushell	June 11, 1825
Griffin	Eliza	25	Female	William	Paca	August 13, 1835
Hawkins	Charlotte	19	Female	James, Dr.	Reardon	December 20, 1824
Johnston	Isaac	18	Male	Rebecca	Gorshuch	January 17, 1826
Matthews	James		Male	Fench	Tilghman	February 16, 1835
Murray	Milly	19-20	Female	John	Ridout	January 14, 1828
Murray	Nicey	21-22	Female	John	Ridout	January 14, 1828
Murry	John		Male	Alfred	Jones	October 5, 1829
Reed	Isaac	23-25	Male	Elizabeth	Chauncey	August 26, 1835
Richardson	Samuel	26	Male	James, Esq.	Riddle	October 14, 1829
Roberts	Patience	23	Female	Thomas	Harper	August 28, 1829
Roberts	Sophia	35-36	Female	John	Ridout	January 14, 1828
Sims	Perry	27	Male	Benjamin, Jr.	Pearce	March 11, 1826
Sleigh	Samuel	35	Male	Levi	Henshaw	June 8, 1832
Stafford	Phebe	19	Female	Joseph	Cannon	July 10, 1829
Tillotson	Bill	27-30	Male	Thomas	Veazey	December 28, 1829
Tillotson	Margarett		Female	Thomas	Veazey	December 28, 1829
Toogood	John		Male	William	Price	August 9, 1836